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Item 2.02 Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On October 23, 2013, CBIZ, Inc. (the “Company”) issued a press release announcing its financial results for the three and nine months ended September 30,
2013. A copy of the press release is furnished herewith as Exhibit 99.1. A transcript of CBIZ’s earnings conference call held on October 23, 2013 is furnished
herewith as Exhibit 99.2. The exhibits contain, and may implicate, forward-looking statements regarding the Company and includes cautionary statements
identifying important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those anticipated.

 
Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.
 

(d) Exhibits.
 

99.1
  

Press Release of CBIZ, Inc. dated October 23, 2013, announcing its financial results for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2013.

99.2
  

Transcript of earnings conference call held on October 23, 2013, discussing CBIZ’s financial results for the three and nine
months ended September 30, 2013.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
hereunto duly authorized.

 
 
October 28, 2013  CBIZ, INC.

 By:  /s/ Ware H. Grove
 Name:  Ware H. Grove
 Title:  Chief Financial Officer
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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE   CONTACT:   Ware Grove

    Chief Financial Officer
    -or-
    Lori Novickis
    Director, Corporate Relations
    CBIZ, Inc.
    Cleveland, Ohio
    (216) 447-9000

CBIZ REPORTS 2013 THIRD-QUARTER AND NINE-MONTH RESULTS

Third-Quarter Total Revenue up 12.7%; Nine-Months up 10.4%

Third-Quarter Diluted EPS from Continuing Operations up 67%; Nine-Months (normalized) up 19.6%

Third-Quarter Organic Revenue Growth of 3.6%; Nine-Months up 2.3%

Cleveland, Ohio (October 23, 2013)—CBIZ, Inc. (NYSE: CBZ) today announced results for the third quarter and nine months ended September 30, 2013.

Note: The sale of the Company’s Medical Management Professionals (“MMP”) operations occurred on August 30, 2013. CBIZ financial data included in this
release and prepared as of September 30, 2013 reflects the gain on sale, net of tax, and the results of MMP operations through the closing date, net of tax, as
discontinued operations. Accordingly, assets and liabilities attributed to MMP operations are not included in the CBIZ financial data prepared as of
September 30, 2013.

CBIZ reported revenue of $168.8 million for the third quarter ended September 30, 2013, an increase of 12.7% over $149.8 million in the 2012 third quarter.
Newly acquired operations contributed $13.6 million to revenue growth in the third quarter compared with the same period a year ago. Same-unit revenue
increased by 3.6%, or $5.4 million in the third quarter, compared to the same period a year ago. CBIZ reported income from continuing operations for the
quarter of $5.1 million, or $0.10 per diluted share, compared with $3.1 million, or $0.06 per diluted share in the 2012 third quarter.

For the nine-month period ended September 30, 2013, CBIZ reported revenue of $542.8 million, an increase of 10.4% over $491.6 million for the comparable
nine-month period a year ago. Same-unit revenue increased by 2.3%, or $11.5 million for the first nine months of 2013 compared to the same period a year
ago. Acquisitions contributed $39.7 million to revenue growth for the first nine months of 2013. Income from continuing operations was $27.4 million for the
first nine months of 2013, or $0.55 per diluted share, compared with $22.5 million or $0.46 per diluted share for the first nine months of 2012, which
excludes the after-tax gain on sale of the Company’s Wealth Management business in 2012 of $1.5 million, or $0.03 per share.



Third quarter 2013 non-GAAP earnings, which include the impact of certain non-cash charges and credits to income from continuing operations, was $0.25
per diluted share, compared to $0.19 for the third quarter a year ago, and was $0.99 per diluted share for the first nine months of 2013, compared with $0.83
for the same period a year ago. Adjusted EBITDA was $16.1 million for the quarter and $72.4 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2013. The
calculations for these items are outlined in the attached schedules.

During the third quarter, concurrent with the sale of MMP, the Company also completed the purchase of 3.85 million shares of the Company’s common stock
from Westbury (Bermuda) Ltd. at a price of $6.65 per share. Remaining proceeds from the sale of MMP were used to immediately reduce borrowing levels,
and over time will be reinvested to enhance the growth of the core Financial and Employee Services businesses. At September 30, 2013, the amount
outstanding on the Company’s $275.0 million unsecured credit facility was $40.0 million compared with $208.9 million at December 31, 2012.

Steven L. Gerard, CBIZ Chairman and CEO stated, “We are very pleased to report 3.6% same-unit organic revenue growth in the third quarter and 2.3%
growth for the first nine months of 2013. Our core Financial Services and Employee Services groups have steadily improved organic revenue growth rates
and we are leveraging this growth by improving margins. The acquisitions we made in 2012 are performing to expectations. We closed one acquisition this
year and have several additional transactions in the pipeline, some of which may close in the fourth quarter this year. As a result, we are pleased to report that
after adjusting for the gain on sale in 2012, earnings per diluted share year-to-date increased by nearly 20% over the same period last year.

“For the full year 2013, we expect to report growth at the high end of our previously stated revenue guidance range of 9% to 12% over the $628.1 million
reported for 2012, as well as growth at the high end of the guidance range of 18% to 24% in fully diluted earnings per share from continuing operations over
the normalized $0.41 per share reported for 2012,” continued Mr. Gerard.

CBIZ will host a conference call at 11:00 a.m. this morning to discuss its results. The call will be webcast in a listen-only mode over the internet for the media
and the public, and can be accessed at www.cbiz.com. Shareholders and analysts who would like to participate in the call can register at this link to receive
the dial-in number and unique pin number. Participants may register at anytime, including up to and after the call start time.

CBIZ, Inc. provides professional business services that help clients better manage their finances and employees. CBIZ provides its clients with financial
services including accounting, tax, financial advisory, government health care consulting, risk advisory, merger and acquisition advisory, real estate
consulting, and valuation services. Employee services include employee benefits consulting, property and casualty insurance, retirement plan consulting,
payroll, life insurance, HR consulting, and executive recruitment. As one of the nation’s largest brokers of employee benefits and property and casualty
insurance, and one of the largest accounting and valuation companies in the United States, the Company’s services are provided through nearly 100 Company
offices in 32 states.

Forward-looking statements in this release are made pursuant to the safe harbor provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Such
forward-looking statements are subject to certain risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from those projected. Such risks
and uncertainties include, but are not limited to, the Company’s ability to adequately manage and sustain its growth; the Company’s dependence on the
current trend of outsourcing business services; the Company’s dependence on the services of its CEO and other key employees; competitive pricing pressures;
general business and economic conditions; and changes in governmental regulation and tax laws affecting the Company’s insurance business or its business
services operations. A more detailed description of such risks and uncertainties may be found in the Company’s filings with the Securities and Exchange
Commission.

For further information regarding CBIZ, call our Investor Relations Office at (216) 447-9000 or visit our web site at www.cbiz.com.
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CBIZ, INC.
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (UNAUDITED)

THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2013 AND 2012
(In thousands, except percentages and per share data)

 
   THREE MONTHS ENDED  
   SEPTEMBER 30,  
   2013   %   2012 (1)   %  
Revenue   $168,839    100.0%  $149,841    100.0% 
Operating expenses (2)    150,935    89.4%   137,204    91.6% 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Gross margin    17,904    10.6%   12,637    8.4% 
Corporate general and administrative expenses (3)    8,944    5.3%   7,475    5.0% 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Operating income    8,960    5.3%   5,162    3.4% 
Other income (expense):      

Interest expense    (3,815)   -2.2%   (3,576)   -2.4% 
Gain on sale of operations, net    6    0.0%   21    0.0% 
Other income, net (4) (5)    2,371    1.4%   2,541    1.8% 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Total other expense, net    (1,438)   -0.8%   (1,014)   -0.6% 
Income from continuing operations before income tax expense    7,522    4.5%   4,148    2.8% 
Income tax expense    2,441     1,066   

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Income from continuing operations    5,081    3.0%   3,082    2.1% 
Gain from operations of discontinued businesses, net of tax    964     2,193   
Gain on disposal of discontinued businesses, net of tax    56,315     32   

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Net income   $ 62,360    36.9%  $ 5,307    3.5% 
    

 

    

 

 

Diluted earnings per share:      
Continuing operations   $ 0.10    $ 0.06   
Discontinued operations    1.17     0.05   

    
 

    
 

 

Net income   $ 1.27    $ 0.11   
    

 

    

 

 

Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding    49,003     49,109   

Other data from continuing operations:      
Adjusted EBIT (6)   $ 11,331    $ 7,703   
Adjusted EBITDA (6)   $ 16,101    $ 11,915   
 

(1) Certain amounts in the 2012 financial data have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation and revised to reflect the impact of
discontinued operations.

 

(2) Includes expense of $2,190 and $1,504 for the three months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012, respectively, in compensation associated with net
gains from the Company’s deferred compensation plan (see note 4). Excluding this item, “operating expenses” would be $148,745 and $135,700, or
88.1% and 90.6% of revenue, for the three months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012, respectively.

 

(3) Includes expense of $231 and $206 for the three months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012, respectively, in compensation associated with gains from
the Company’s deferred compensation plan (see note 4). Excluding this item, “corporate general and administrative expenses” would be $8,713 and
$7,269, or 5.2% and 4.9% of revenue, for the three months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012, respectively.

 

(4) Includes net gains of $2,421 and $1,710 for the three months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012, respectively, attributable to assets held in the
Company’s deferred compensation plan. These net gains do not impact “income from continuing operations before income tax expense” as they are
directly offset by compensation adjustments included in “operating expenses” and “corporate general and administrative expenses.”

 

(5) For the three months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012, amount includes an expense of $186 and income of $200, respectively, related to net
increases and decreases in the fair value of contingent consideration related to CBIZ’s prior acquisitions.

 

(6) Adjusted EBIT represents income from continuing operations before income taxes, interest expense, and gain on sale of operations, net. Adjusted
EBITDA represents Adjusted EBIT before depreciation and amortization expense of $4,770 and $4,212 for the three months ended September 30, 2013
and 2012, respectively. The Company has included Adjusted EBIT and Adjusted EBITDA data because such data is commonly used as a performance
measure by analysts and investors and as a measure of the Company’s ability to service debt. Adjusted EBIT and Adjusted EBITDA should not be
regarded as an alternative or replacement to any measurement of performance or cash flow under generally accepted accounting principles.
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CBIZ, INC.
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (UNAUDITED)

NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2013 AND 2012
(In thousands, except percentages and per share data)

 
   NINE MONTHS ENDED  
   SEPTEMBER 30,  
   2013   %   2012 (1)   %  
Revenue   $542,784    100.0%  $491,603    100.0% 
Operating expenses (2)    462,560    85.2%   422,783    86.0% 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Gross margin    80,224    14.8%   68,820    14.0% 
Corporate general and administrative expenses (3)    26,577    4.9%   25,594    5.2% 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Operating income    53,647    9.9%   43,226    8.8% 
Other income (expense):      

Interest expense    (12,016)   -2.2%   (11,198)   -2.3% 
Gain on sale of operations, net    72    0.0%   2,660    0.6% 
Other income, net (4) (5)    4,614    0.8%   5,022    1.0% 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Total other expense, net    (7,330)   -1.4%   (3,516)   -0.7% 
Income from continuing operations before income tax expense    46,317    8.5%   39,710    8.1% 
Income tax expense    18,882     15,681   

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Income from continuing operations    27,435    5.1%   24,029    4.9% 
Gain from operations of discontinued businesses, net of tax    4,132     5,839   
Gain on disposal of discontinued businesses, net of tax    58,243     72   

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Net income   $ 89,810    16.5%  $ 29,940    6.1% 
    

 

    

 

 

Diluted earnings per share:      
Continuing operations   $ 0.55    $ 0.49   
Discontinued operations    1.26     0.12   

    
 

    
 

 

Net income   $ 1.81    $ 0.61   
    

 

    

 

 

Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding    49,537     49,278   

Other data from continuing operations:      
Adjusted EBIT (6)   $ 58,261    $ 48,248   
Adjusted EBITDA (6)   $ 72,405    $ 60,721   
 

(1) Certain amounts in the 2012 financial data have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation and revised to reflect the impact of
discontinued operations.

 

(2) Includes expense of $4,571 and $3,339 for the nine months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012, respectively, in compensation associated with net
gains from the Company’s deferred compensation plan (see note 4). Excluding this item, “operating expenses” would be $457,989 and $419,444, or
84.4% and 85.3% of revenue, for the nine months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012, respectively.

 

(3) Includes expenses of $472 and $484 for the nine months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012, respectively, in compensation associated with gains from
the Company’s deferred compensation plan (see note 4). Excluding this item, corporate general and administrative expenses would be $26,105 and
$25,110, or 4.8% and 5.1% of revenue, for the nine months ended Sepember 30, 2013 and 2012, respectively.

 

(4) Includes net gains of $5,043 and $3,823 for the nine months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012, respectively, attributable to assets held in the
Company’s deferred compensation plan. These net gains do not impact “income from continuing operations before income tax expense” as they are
directly offset by compensation adjustments included in “operating expenses” and “corporate general and administrative expenses.”

 

(5) For the nine months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012, amount includes an expense of $1,090 and income of $303, respectively, related to net
increases and decreases in the fair value of contingent consideration related to CBIZ’s prior acquisitions.

 

(6) Adjusted EBIT represents income from continuing operations before income taxes, interest expense, and gain on sale of operations, net. Adjusted
EBITDA represents Adjusted EBIT before depreciation and amortization expense of $14,144 and $12,473 for the nine months ended September 30,
2013 and 2012, respectively. The Company has included Adjusted EBIT and Adjusted EBITDA data because such data is commonly used as a
performance measure by analysts and investors and as a measure of the Company’s ability to service debt. Adjusted EBIT and Adjusted EBITDA
should not be regarded as an alternative or replacement to any measurement of performance or cash flow under generally accepted accounting
principles.
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CBIZ, INC.
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (UNAUDITED)

(In thousands, except per share data)

SELECT SEGMENT DATA
 
   THREE MONTHS ENDED   NINE MONTHS ENDED  
   SEPTEMBER 30,   SEPTEMBER 30,  
   2013   2012 (1)   2013   2012 (1)  
Revenue      
Financial Services   $ 110,613   $ 95,976   $ 365,591   $ 329,476  
Employee Services    50,414    45,762    154,681    139,430  
National Practices    7,812    8,103    22,512    22,697  

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Total   $ 168,839   $ 149,841   $ 542,784   $ 491,603  
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Gross Margin      
Financial Services   $ 12,960   $ 8,717   $ 63,194   $ 55,853  
Employee Services    8,359    7,169    27,136    22,869  
National Practices    1,195    1,259    2,070    2,472  
Operating expenses—unallocated (2):      

Other    (2,420)   (3,004)   (7,605)   (9,035) 
Deferred compensation    (2,190)   (1,504)   (4,571)   (3,339) 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Total   $ 17,904   $ 12,637   $ 80,224   $ 68,820  
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

 

(1) Certain amounts in the 2012 financial data have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation and revised to reflect the impact of
discontinued operations.

 

(2) Represents operating expenses not directly allocated to individual businesses, including stock-based compensation, consolidation and integration
charges and certain advertising expenses. “Operating expenses—unallocated” also include gains or losses attributable to the assets held in the
Company’s deferred compensation plan. These gains or losses do not impact “income from continuing operations before income tax expense” as they
are directly offset by the same adjustment to “other income, net” in the consolidated statements of comprehensive income. Gains or losses recognized
from adjustments to the fair value of the assets held in the deferred compensation plan are recorded as additional compensation expense in “operating
expenses” and as income or expense in “other income, net.”

NON-GAAP EARNINGS AND PER SHARE DATA
Reconciliation of Income from Continuing Operations to Non-GAAP Earnings from Continuing Operations (3)

 
   THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,  
   2013    Per Share   2012 (1)  Per Share 
Income from Continuing Operations   $ 5,081    $ 0.10    $3,082   $ 0.06  
Selected non-cash items:        

Amortization    3,520     0.07     3,032    0.06  
Depreciation    1,250     0.03     1,180    0.03  
Non-cash interest on convertible notes    710     0.02     659    0.01  
Stock-based compensation    1,350     0.03     1,508    0.03  
Adjustment to contingent earnouts    186     —       (200)   —    

    
 

    
 

    
 

   
 

Non-cash items    7,016     0.15     6,179    0.13  
    

 
    

 
    

 
   

 

Non-GAAP earnings—Continuing Operations   $12,097    $ 0.25    $9,261   $ 0.19  
    

 

    

 

    

 

   

 



 
   NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,  
   2013    Per Share   2012 (1)   Per Share 
Income from Continuing Operations   $27,435    $ 0.55    $24,029   $ 0.49  
Adjustment for gain on sale of operations    —       —       (1,547)   (0.03) 
Selected non-cash items:        

Amortization    10,562     0.21     8,883    0.18  
Depreciation (4)    3,582     0.07     3,590    0.07  
Non-cash interest on convertible notes    2,103     0.04     1,954    0.04  
Stock-based compensation    4,274     0.09     4,377    0.09  
Adjustment to contingent earnouts    1,090     0.03     (303)   (0.01) 

    
 

    
 

    
 

   
 

Non-cash items    21,611     0.44     18,501    0.37  
    

 
    

 
    

 
   

 

Non-GAAP earnings—Continuing Operations   $49,046    $ 0.99    $40,983   $ 0.83  
    

 

    

 

    

 

   

 

 

(3) The Company believes Non-GAAP earnings and Non-GAAP earnings per diluted share more clearly illustrate the impact of certain non-cash charges
and credits to “income from continuing operations” and are a useful measure for the Company and its analysts. Non-GAAP earnings is defined as
income from continuing operations excluding: depreciation and amortization, non-cash interest expense, non-cash stock-based compensation expense,
and adjustments to the fair value of contingent consideration related to prior acquisitions. Non-GAAP earnings per diluted share is calculated by
dividing Non-GAAP earnings by the number of weighted average diluted common shares outstanding for the period indicated. Non-GAAP earnings
and Non-GAAP earnings per diluted share should not be regarded as a replacement or alternative to any measurement of performance under generally
accepted accounting principles.

 

(4) Capital spending was $4.3 million and $3.3 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012, respectively.
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CBIZ, INC.
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (UNAUDITED)
(In thousands, except percentages and ratios)

SELECT BALANCE SHEET DATA AND RATIOS
 
   SEPTEMBER 30,  DECEMBER 31, 
   2013   2012 (1)  
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 3,553   $ 899  
Restricted cash   $ 24,963   $ 19,627  
Accounts receivable, net   $ 161,715   $ 136,815  
Assets of discontinued operations   $ 24   $ 103,291  
Current assets before funds held for clients   $ 210,583   $ 279,428  
Funds held for clients—current and non-current   $ 103,645   $ 154,447  
Goodwill and other intangible assets, net   $ 470,909   $ 469,571  

Total assets   $ 858,784   $ 970,192  

Notes payable—current   $ 5,127   $ 5,464  
Liabilities of discontinued operations   $ 193   $ 14,144  
Current liabilities before client fund obligations   $ 147,118   $ 118,981  
Client fund obligations   $ 103,539   $ 154,119  
Notes payable—long-term   $ —     $ 1,222  
Convertible notes—non-current   $ 124,520   $ 122,416  
Bank debt   $ 40,000   $ 208,900  

Total liabilities   $ 494,974   $ 674,960  

Treasury stock   $ (397,548)  $ (371,080) 

Total stockholders’ equity   $ 363,810   $ 295,232  

Debt to equity (2)    46.6%   114.5% 
Days sales outstanding (DSO)—continuing operations (3)    84    77  

Shares outstanding    47,144    50,365  
Basic weighted average common shares outstanding    49,187    49,002  
Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding    49,537    49,252  
 

(1) Certain amounts in the 2012 financial data have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation and revised to reflect the impact of
adjustments to purchase price accounting related to 2012 acquisitions and of discontinued operations.

 

(2) Ratio is convertible notes, bank debt and notes payable divided by total stockholders’ equity.
 

(3) DSO is provided for continuing operations and represents accounts receivable, net and unbilled revenue (net of realization adjustments) at the end of
the period, divided by trailing twelve month daily revenue. The Company has included DSO data because such data is commonly used as a
performance measure by analysts and investors and as a measure of the Company’s ability to collect on receivables in a timely manner. DSO should not
be regarded as an alternative or replacement to any measurement of performance under generally accepted accounting principles. DSO at September 30,
2012 was 85.
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Exhibit 99.2

CBIZ, Inc. (CBZ) Q3 2013 Earnings Conference Call

October 23, 2013 11:00 AM ET

Executives

Steven L. Gerard – Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Ware H. Grove – Senior Vice President, Chief Financial Officer

Analysts

Josh Vogel – Sidoti & Company

Jim Macdonald – First Analysis Securities

Operator

Good morning and welcome to the CBIZ Third Quarter 2013 Results Conference Call. All participants will be in listen-only mode. (Operator Instructions)
Please note this event is being recorded.

I would now like to turn the conference over to Mr. Steven Gerard, Chairman and CEO. Mr. Gerard, please go ahead.

Steven L. Gerard – Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Thank you, Amy and good morning everyone and thank you for calling into CBIZ’s 2013 third quarter conference call. Before I begin my comments, I’d like
to remind you of a few things. As with all our conference calls, this call is intended to answer the questions of our shareholders and analysts. If there are
media representatives on the call, you’re welcome to listen in. However, I ask that if you have questions, you hold them until after the call and we’ll be happy
to address them at that time. The call is also being webcast and you can access the call over our website. You should have all received a copy of the press
release we issued this morning. If you did not, it’s posted on our website as well.

Finally remember, that during the course of the call, we may make forward-looking statements. These statements represent management’s intentions, hopes,
beliefs, expectations, and predictions of the future. Actual results can and sometimes do differ materially from those projected in forward-looking statements.
Additional information concerning factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those in forward-looking statements is contained in our
SEC filings, Form 10-K and prior press releases. Joining me on the call this morning are Jerry Grisko, our President and Chief Operating Officer, and Ware
Grove, our Chief Financial Officer.

Prior to the opening this morning, we were very pleased to release our third quarter and nine months results. As we had been indicating earlier this year, we
felt that there was a growing tailwind in our business and that we were expecting improving results for the rest of the year. This third quarter, which is
typically a poor quarter for us, turned out to be one of the best third quarters we have ever had in the Company. We saw revenue up and most important to us,
we saw organic or same-store revenue up in both of our core businesses.



Before I continue with my comments, I’d like to turn it over to Ware to give you the details of the release this morning.

Ware H. Grove – Senior Vice President, Chief Financial Officer

Thanks, Steve and good morning everyone. As is our normal practice, I want to take a few minutes to run through the highlights of the numbers we released
this morning for the three months and the nine months ended September 30, 2013. Now as we get started, let me remind you that the numbers prepared as of
September 30, 2013 have been adjusted to reflect the sale of the MMP operations, which closed August 30, 2013. You will note the after-tax gain on sale, plus
operating results after-tax through the closing date for MMP are now reflected in discontinued operations. Upon the close of this transaction on August 30, we
concurrently bought 3.85 million shares at $6.65 per share from Westbury Limited. The remaining proceeds from the sale were used to immediately pay down
debt and over time, we will reinvest those proceeds to enhance the growth of our core financial and Employee Services businesses.

The sale also serves to reduce our leverage and we expect in the year 2013 that leverage will be in a range of approximately 2.5 times to 3 times EBITDA.
This positions us very well with greater flexibility, as we consider refinancing alternatives with the $130 million convert note due in 2015 and also gives us a
lot more flexibility as we address acquisition opportunities ahead.

In our earnings release for the second quarter, we also included a schedule of the adjusted numbers that have excluded the impact of the MMP operating
results over the past three years and those adjusted results clearly reflect the improving metrics and growth that we have experienced in the recent years in our
core Financial and Employee Services businesses.

Now the numbers we released this morning reflect continuing strength in these core businesses as Steve commented and we are very pleased to report total
revenue of a $168.8 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2013, which is a 12.7% increase over the prior year. Same-unit revenue growth for the
quarter was 3.6% with Financial Services achieving organic growth of 5.8% and Employee Services same-unit revenue grew by 0.4% for the quarter
compared with the prior year. Acquisitions contributed 9.1% to the total revenue growth of 12.7% and these newly acquired operations are performing well.

We are very pleased to achieve operating leverage and expand our margins with this revenue growth. Margin on pretax income for the third quarter expanded
170 basis points, increasing from 2.8% a year ago to 4.5% this year and we are able to leverage that into an earnings per share growth to $0.10 from $0.06 a
year ago. Cash flow continued to be strong and that’s evidenced by the growth in the EBITDA with EBITDA margin at 9.5% in the third quarter on revenue,
compared with 8% for the third quarter a year ago.

Now looking at the numbers for the nine months ended September 30, total revenue was $542.8 million, which is a 10.4% increase over $491.6 million a year
ago. Same-unit total revenue grew by 2.3% for the nine months compared with the year ago, with Financial Services achieving organic growth of 3.5% for the
nine months and Employee Services achieving organic growth by 0.2% for the nine months compared with a year ago.



Acquired operations contributed $39.7 million to revenue or 8.1% of total revenue growth. As you look at earnings reported for the nine months a year ago,
remember that we recognized a $2.5 million gain or roughly $0.03 per share on the sale of our Wealth Management business in the first quarter of 2012.

For the nine months of 2013, we have leveraged revenue growth and expanded pretax margin to 8.5% this year, compared to 7.6% a year ago when eliminate
the non-recurring gain on sale in 2012. Fully diluted earnings per share for the nine months was $0.55 this year, compared with $0.46 a year ago, again,
adjusting the 2012 results to eliminate the non-recurring gain. EBITDA for the nine months was $72.4 million, up 19.3% over a year ago, but EBITDA
margin on revenue was at 13.3%, which was up 100 basis points improvement over the nine months a year ago.

Now the organic growth rate for Financial Services has been improving for some time now, and within Financial Services, we are achieving organic growth in
both our core accounting businesses as well as our national health care consulting businesses.

The results from the acquisitions we made at the end of 2012 are in line with expectations and are making a very positive contribution. We are very pleased
that total revenue for Financial Services has grown by 11% for the nine months this year compared with the prior year and we are successfully leveraging this
growth and have improved operating margin by 30 basis points compared to a year ago.

Turning to Employee Services, the total revenue has grown by 10.2% in the third quarter and has grown by 10.9% for the nine months compared with prior
year. With the exception of our life insurance related revenue in the third quarter, we recorded organic growth in every line of service within this group.
Organic growth in our property and casualty, retirement advisory, HR consulting and payroll businesses were all very positive. We also achieved organic
growth in our employee benefits services as our consultative approach towards helping companies with health care reform related issues has helped us gain
new business this year, and we’re also experiencing positive renewal trends this year compared to a year ago. We’re pleased that we are leveraging this
revenue growth, and operating margin in the Employee Services group has increased 110 basis points.

Now life insurance related revenue is transactional and somewhat unpredictable, but it accounts for a very small portion of total revenue within this group and
we’ve experienced a decline in revenue for the first nine months this year. When you exclude the impact of life insurance revenue on our same unit organic
revenue for the third quarter, the balance of our employee services businesses grew by 2.7% and for the nine months same unit revenue grew by 2.1%
compared with the prior year. So you can see that Employee Services group has reported some very positive revenue growth this year absent the impact of the
life insurance revenue.

Looking further at consolidated results for the third quarter and nine months ended September 30, 2013 after eliminating the accounting impact of the gains or
losses on the assets held in our deferred compensation plan, operating income margin in the third quarter was 6.7%, compared with 4.6% a year ago and for
the nine months; operating income margin was 10.8%, compared with 9.6% for the nine months a year ago.

As we projected earlier in the year, in the third quarter, we were able to take advantage of several favorable tax related items and the effective tax rate for the
third quarter as a result was 32.5%, and for the nine months, the effective tax rate was 40.8%. Now for the full year of 2013, we continue to expect an
effective tax rate of approximately 40% for the full year.



Now share count in the third quarter and nine months ended September 30, 2013 includes the impact of the 3.85 million share repurchase with Westbury
Limited that was transacted at the end of August. For the nine months ended September 30, the share count was approximately 49.5 million shares, and for
the full year, we expect the weighted average share count will be approximately 49 million shares. The full impact of the share repurchase transaction in
August will be felt in the fourth quarter and we expect the share count in the fourth quarter this year of approximately 47 million shares and as we look
forward to the full year of 2014, we expect a share count of approximately 47.5 million shares.

Upon the close of the sale of MMP, the proceeds as I commented earlier were immediately used to reduce outstanding balance on our bank line of credit.
Because of the relatively low tax basis on MMP, our tax obligation is significant and the estimated tax payments on the taxable gain were made partially in
September and will be partially made in December at the upcoming December 15 estimated tax payment date.

As a result of immediately reducing debts, our outstanding balance on the bank line of credit was $40 million on September 30, compared to $209 million at
June 30, and our leverage was approximately 2.4 times EBITDA September 30. Depending on future acquisition activity, we expect leverage within a range
of approximately 2.5 times to 3 times at the end of this year, also partially due to the scheduled fourth quarter tax payments related to the sale of MMP.

Over time, we expect to redeploy the proceeds of the sale of MMP to strategic acquisitions within our core Financial and Employee Services groups. We have
closed one transaction to-date this year and we expect to close several additional transactions in the fourth quarter. This gives us greater flexibility to look at
refinancing options available to us as the $130 million convert note matures in 2015.

To-date in 2013, we have used approximately $10.4 million for acquisition and earnout payments through the first nine months this year and we expect to use
approximately $10 million in the fourth quarter to make further earnout payments and payments on acquisitions previously closed. Looking ahead to future
years and forecasting potential earnout payments, we have approximately $9.8 million scheduled in 2014, $10.4 million scheduled in 2015 and approximately
$3.9 million scheduled in 2016 and years after.

Our capital spending for the third quarter was approximately $1.5 million and for the nine months totals approximately $4.3 million. We expect total year
capital spending for 2013 to be within a range of $5 million to $6 million for the full year.

Now looking at day sales outstanding on receivables, DSO stood at 84 days at the end of September this year, compared with 85 days a year ago. The bad
debt expense for the nine months against revenue was at 65 basis points on revenue this year, compared to 72 basis points on revenue for the nine months a
year ago.

Now looking at non-GAAP cash earnings, which outlined the impact of major non-cash items on earnings; this was $49 million for the nine months or $0.99
per share, compared with approximately $41 million or $0.83 per share for the nine months a year ago.



Now to sum up, we are very pleased to report total revenue growth at 10.4% for the nine months this year, with growth in earnings per share of 19.6%,
compared to the adjusted results for last year, which excludes the non-recurring gain on sale. This has been achieved through a combination of same-unit
organic growth that is combined with our strategic acquisition activity and this is very consistent with our long-term operating goals for CBIZ. With this
growth in revenue, we have been able to expand operating margins.

Looking ahead to the balance of 2013, bear in mind that the fourth quarter impact on adjusting 2012 results for the sale of MMP, plus bear in mind the impact
of the non-recurring favorable legal settlement received in the fourth quarter a year ago. In the fourth quarter of 2012, we reported $0.02 earnings per share,
however, adjusting for the sale of MMP the adjusted earnings per share results in a loss of three pennies. Now when you also exclude the two penny favorable
legal settlement reported in the fourth quarter last year, the normalized result is a loss of $0.05 per share and that results in our full year normalized $0.41
earnings per share in 2012 that we have been using for a comparison purposes as we look to 2013. Now we have previously outlined goals to grow revenue by
9% to 12% in 2013 and grow earnings per share by 18% to 24% in 2013, compared to these adjusted normalized results of $0.41 earnings per share for 2012.

At this point, we are very pleased with the results today and we believe we will achieve full year 2013 results at or near the high-end of both of these ranges.
EBITDA for the full year is expected to increase within a range of 15% to 16% over the $65.6 million reported for 2012.

So with these comments, I’ll conclude and I’ll turn it back over to Steve.

Steven L. Gerard – Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Thank you, Ware. I’d also like to give you some color on some of what Ware talked about and touch on the few other items. With respect to acquisitions, we
typically do three to five a year, so far year-to-date we completed one. There is a possibility of two to three more between now and the end of the year with
revenue, if they all close, somewhere in the $8 million to $10 million range and EBITDA about 25%. So we’re looking at two to three relatively small
transactions, no blockbuster deals, but all are important for the development of our strategy.

With respect to organic growth, the organic growth is coming from a combination of factors. Clearly we’re seeing a pickup in the economy and it’s helping
our clients begin to think about expanding. We signaled earlier this year that we thought we were going to see that, but it also comes as a result of our
business development activities, the impact of the Affordable Care Act, our Myers and Stauffer business on an organic same-store basis is growing nicely, the
P&C market is firming up and our very focused attention on client retention over the past couple of years is now being reflected in a much better retention
rate that we had.

So our organic growth is really a combination of some small part of the economy and a great deal of effort and success by our 3,800 associates who had come
through a tough couple of years and now was really starting to see the results of the efforts that we put in.

I’d also like to comment on the fact that our largest client Edward Jones just within the past week signed a new five year extension of their arrangement with
us. So we are pleased to continue to have them as our largest client. There were no substance of changes in the transaction and therefore that’s a pretty
consistent earnings opportunity for us going forward.



With that, I’d like to stop and turn it over to questions from our analysts and shareholders and then I’ll conclude with some additional remarks.

Question-and-Answer Session

Operator

Thank you. We will now begin the question-and-answer session. (Operator Instructions) Our first question is from Josh Vogel with Sidoti & Company. Go
ahead please.

Josh Vogel – Sidoti & Company

Thank you. Good morning, Steve and Ware.

Steven L. Gerard – Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Hi, Josh.

Josh Vogel – Sidoti & Company

First question is based on current debt levels, Ware could you give us an idea of the quarterly run rate of interest expense?

Ware H. Grove – Senior Vice President, Chief Financial Officer

Hi Josh. How are you?

Josh Vogel – Sidoti & Company

Good. Thank you.

Ware H. Grove – Senior Vice President, Chief Financial Officer

I think when you look at it; remember the $130 million convert notes are being accrued at our effective 7.5% interest rates. So that gives you kind of a start. If
you got roughly $50 million outstanding more or less on the bank line of credit that range is in the 3% to 3.5% range. So I would give you about a $1 million
a month on a monthly run rate for interest expense.

Josh Vogel – Sidoti & Company

Okay, great. And I know it’s still a quarter out or so, but do you see any potential impacts from the IRS pushing back the start of the tax filing season by
couple of weeks?

Ware H. Grove – Senior Vice President, Chief Financial Officer

At this point, we’re not predicting any significant impact. We’ll have to see what comes up. It is too early to call.



Josh Vogel – Sidoti & Company

Okay. And just lastly could you remind me when the option expires with Westbury to potentially purchase the remaining stake?

Steven L. Gerard – Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

The option expired on September 30.

Josh Vogel – Sidoti & Company

Okay.

Steven L. Gerard – Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

And the shares were released back to Westbury from the Escrow. I would point out as to your prior question, you know the first part of this year we saw a
great delay in the filing of the taxes because of the IRS slowdown in terms of getting the documents and the forms out. We made all of that up in subsequent
quarters.

So that if there are delays in future years, this is a pretty consistent business, we it may not all come in the first quarter, but at the end of the day everybody
stock is get filed and we make up that any delays that comes out of government inefficiency.

Josh Vogel – Sidoti & Company

Right. So next year could potentially mirror what we saw last year like the delay led to weaker results in Q1, but strong results in Q2? But it’s too early to tell
how that is going to play out but that is a possibility?

Ware H. Grove – Senior Vice President, Chief Financial Officer

Yeah, I guess it is – I really haven’t given it any thought.

Josh Vogel – Sidoti & Company

Okay. That’s all I have right now. Thank you very much.

Ware H. Grove – Senior Vice President, Chief Financial Officer

Okay, Josh.

Operator

Our next question is from Jim Macdonald with First Analysis.

Jim Macdonald – First Analysis Securities

Good morning guys.

Steven L. Gerard – Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Hi, Jim.

Ware H. Grove – Senior Vice President, Chief Financial Officer

Hi, Jim.



Jim Macdonald – First Analysis Securities

On Financial Services relatively strong growth this quarter, was that consistent between additional accounting business or is that helped by this new health
care consulting business?

Steven L. Gerard – Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Well, they were both up, our core accounting firms were up organically and it was aided by growth from the health care consulting work that we do at Myers
and Stauffer.

Jim Macdonald – First Analysis Securities

And were those somewhat consistent or was one really up a lot?

Steven L. Gerard – Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Well, Myers and Stauffer results on a same-unit basis were up more than as a percentage more than the core accounting, but the core accounting is a much
bigger business.

Jim Macdonald – First Analysis Securities

Okay.

Steven L. Gerard – Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

So the dollars weren’t that necessarily that far off.

Jim Macdonald – First Analysis Securities

And switching over to Employee Services, the impact of the Affordable Care Act, any new thoughts on that at this point and how that benefit enrollment
seasons going?

Steven L. Gerard – Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

The impact for us so far has been a positive impact. We’ve probably picked up $2.5 million of more of new client business as a result of our analyzer tool and
our consultative approach with our clients. There has been no significant change in commission structure. There has been a little bit of a degradation in the
bonus and override business at that part of the business. But that’s a very small part of the revenue. And when you consider that the small group business is
only 18% of our total EB revenue any impact that might be felt by the exchanges will have minimal impact on us this year and probably next year as well.

So far it’s been net positive and I would remind you that the corporate side of this has been delayed a year. So clients who we have been in front of and that
we’ve been helping restructure, it looks to us like we have an opportunity to pick up more business as we roll into next year as we get closer toward 2014,
2015 and implementation.

Jim Macdonald – First Analysis Securities

And it’s a technical thing and I know it’s a small part of your employee business, but are you seeing any shift to self insured plans and if there is a shift of that
has that helped you in anyway?



Steven L. Gerard – Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

There is a little bit of a shift I think quite frankly as our role as a consultant, it’s our job to come up with the best plan and self insured is the right plan for the
client. That’s what we would be working on. In fact that’s had minimal impact, although over time it’s possible it could have a little bit more of an impact.

Jim Macdonald – First Analysis Securities

Okay. And just a technical question for where I think maybe I missed it in the balance sheet. But what is the outstanding tax payment that you’re going to pay
in the fourth quarter for the transaction?

Ware H. Grove – Senior Vice President, Chief Financial Officer

Yeah, Jim we’ve got roughly $37 million scheduled as an estimated tax payable on December 15 and that’s related to the gain on the MMP sale.

Jim Macdonald – First Analysis Securities

Okay. That’s great. Thanks very much.

Operator

The next question is from Robert Kirkpatrick with Cardinal Capital Management.

Gene Fox – Cardinal Capital Management

Hi, it’s Gene for Rob. Just a couple of housekeeping questions, where the tax payment that you referred to in December, earlier you said that there was a
payment, a small payment made in September. Could you tell us what the amount of that payment was?

Ware H. Grove – Senior Vice President, Chief Financial Officer

Yeah. It was roughly $13 million, remember we announced that we sold the business for roughly $200 million and we expect net proceeds of net of tax and
other transaction related costs to be roughly $145 million, so we get a $50 million tax bill embedded in that calculation.

Gene Fox – Cardinal Capital Management

Perfect, just a couple of other questions, bad debt expense in Q3?

Ware H. Grove – Senior Vice President, Chief Financial Officer

Oh, boy, I don’t have that at my finger tips Gene.

Gene Fox – Cardinal Capital Management

Okay and then there is a question about adjusted EBITDA Rob wanted to know, do you still anticipate that will be about $76 million based on continuing
operations for 2013?

Ware H. Grove – Senior Vice President, Chief Financial Officer

Yes, that’s correct.



Gene Fox – Cardinal Capital Management

Okay, last question do you have cash EPS numbers for the last few years excluding MMP, are those available yet?

Ware H. Grove – Senior Vice President, Chief Financial Officer

Yeah, I think we have them, I just don’t have them with me right here but yes…

Gene Fox – Cardinal Capital Management

Okay.

Ware H. Grove – Senior Vice President, Chief Financial Officer

And we can – we’ll put those in our IR package as we update it for the third quarter here.

Gene Fox – Cardinal Capital Management

Okay. Thanks so much guys. Congratulations, nice quarter.

Steven L. Gerard – Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Thanks Gene.

Operator

(Operator Instructions) This concludes our question-and-answer session. I would like to turn the conference back over to Mr. Steve Gerard for any closing
remarks.

Steven L. Gerard – Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Thank you, Amy, this has been a very strong quarter. It suggests to us that the combination of the hard work we put in over the last couple of years, our
dedication to our clients and our service of our clients and on the improving economy, and in particular certain parts of our financial services and employee
services are heating up.

So we are very confident in what the future holds for CBIZ as we look at 2014 and 2015 and the credit goes specifically to our 3,800 associates who have just
done a spectacular job in staying front of our clients, providing them professional products and services and supporting our clients through the downturn. So
now as things pick up, we’re in a position to rebound along with our clients.

So thanks for the quarter and the expectation for the full year successes goes to our staff, so I want them to know how much what they’re doing is appreciated
by the company and of course by our clients. With that I will end the call and look forward to being able to report full year results in January. Thank you all
very much.

Operator

The conference is now concluded. Thank you for attending today’s presentation, please disconnect your lines.


